
Iveragh Peninsula

A

B

Kerry



Tel: 066 7147002 or 1890 528 528 

Email: info@locallinkkerry.ie  
Web: www.locallinkkerry.ie  
Or visit our Facebook page: Local Link Kerry 

Operated by: Local Link Kerry, Sliabh Luachra Cultural Centre,  
Scartaglin, Co. Kerry 

Child, Student and Adult Single, Return and Weekly Tickets available
Free Travel Pass accepted
For full pricing details please contact the Office or speak to the Driver 

Ask your driver or other staff member for assistance

Full information on all available journeys and connections on  
National Journey Planner at www.transportforireland.ie

For more information
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285: Castlecove - Caherdaniel - Waterville - Caherciveen 
- Glenbeigh - Killorglin

CASTLECOVE TO KILLORGLIN

Departs Stops Mon - Sat

Castlecove Demand Responsive - - - -

Caherdaniel Demand Responsive - - - -

Waterville Seaview Terrace 08.15 9.55 13.55 16.05

Caherciveen Fair Green 08.40 10.20 14.20 16.30

Glenbeigh Post Office - 10.55 - 17.05

Killorglin Library - 11.151 - 17.25

CASTLECOVE TO KILLORGLIN

Departs Stops Thur - Sat Only Sun & Public 
Holidays

Castlecove Demand Responsive - 09.10 - 15.20 - -

Caherdaniel Demand Responsive - 09.30 - 15.40 - -

Waterville Seaview Terrace 08.15 09.55 13.55 16.05 11.05 13.55

Caherciveen Fair Green 08.40 10.20 14.20 16.30 11.25 14.20

Glenbeigh Post Office - 10.55 - 17.05 - 14.55

Killorglin Library - 11.151 - 17.25 - 15.152

Connections      
1 Monday to Saturday at 11.20 in Killorglin there is a Bus Eireann Service 279A that connects to 
Beaufort & Killarney.      
2 On a Sunday at 15.20 in Killorglin there is a Bus Eireann Bus Service 279A that connects to 
Beaufort & Killarney.    
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285: Killorglin - Glenbeigh - Caherciveen - Waterville - 
Caherdaniel - Castlecove

KILLORGLIN TO CASTLECOVE

Departs Stops Mon - Sat

Killorglin Library - 13.153 17.303

Glenbeigh Post Office - 13.35 17.50

Caherciveen Fair Green 11.35 14.104 18.25

Waterville Seaview Terrace 12.00 14.35 18.50

Caherdaniel Demand Responsive - - -

Castlecove Demand Responsive - - -

KILLORGLIN TO CASTLECOVE

Departs Stops Thur - Sat Only Sun & Public 
Holidays

Killorglin Library - 13.153 17.303 - 15.305

Glenbeigh Post Office - 13.35 17.50 - 15.50

Caherciveen Fair Green 11.35 14.10 18.25 11.35 16.25

Waterville Seaview Terrace 12.00 14.35 18.50 12.00 -

Caherdaniel Demand Responsive - 15.00 19.15 - -

Castlecove Demand Responsive - 15.20 19.35 - -

Connections      
3 Monday to Saturday at 13.15 & 17.30 in Killorglin there is a Bus Eireann Service 279A that 
connects from Killarney.    
4 Tuesday, Thursday, Friday in Fair Green Caherciveen at 14.20 there is a Local Link Kerry bus 
that connect to Portmagee & Valentia.    
4 Monday & Wednesday at 14.20 there is a Local Link Kerry Bus that connect to Ballinskelligs & 
Dromid.    
5 Sunday at 15.30 in Killorglin there is a Bus Eireann Service 279A that connects from Killarney.

Castlecove & Caherdaniel Legs of the Services are demand responsive and will be Door 
to Door where possible in the following townlands; Liss, Kileen, Castlecove, Caherdaniel, 
Derrynane, Loher, Ballybrack, Waterville, Keenagh Cross, Cahir, Garryglass. 

Pre Booking of seats is a requirement where there are deviations to the route.
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287a: Valentia Island - Knightstown - Chapeltown - 
Portmagee - Caherciveen

KNIGHTSTOWN TO CAHERCIVEEN

Departs Stops Tue, Thurs & Fri

Knightstown Clock Tower 09.30 15.10

Chapeltown GAA Grounds 09.45 15.25

Portmagee Public Car Park 10.00 15.40

Caherciveen Fair Green 10.201 & 2 16.003

1 At 10.20 in Fair Green, Caherciveen there is a Local Link Kerry Bus connection to travel onto 
Glenbeigh & Killorglin and then BE 279a onto Beaufort & Killarney. 
2 At 10.20 on a Thursday Only in Fair Green, Caherciveen there is a Local Link Kerry Bus R37 
travelling to Tralee. 
3 At 16.30 in Caherciveen there is a Local Link Kerry Bus to Glenbeigh & Killorglin. 

This Service will be Door to Door where possible in the following townlands; Coara Beg, 
Cooil, Feaghmaan, Chapeltown, Knightstown, Reenglass, Chapeltown, Portmagee, Doory, 
Knockeenawaddra, Ardcost, Renard & Caherciveen.

Pre Booking of seats is a requirement where there are deviations to the route.

CAHERCIVEEN TO KNIGHTSTOWN

Departs Stops Tue, Thurs & Fri Thurs

Caherciveen Fair Green 08.40 14.204 17.005

Portmagee Public Car Park 09.00 14.35 17.15

Chapeltown GAA Grounds 09.20 14.50 17.35

Knightstown Clock Tower 09.30 15.05 17.45

4 At 14.20 a Local Link Kerry Bus arrives in Fair Green, Caherciveen from Killorglin and 
Glenbeigh.
5 This Service connects with Local Link Kerry Bus Service R37 from Tralee. 

This Service will be Door to Door where possible in the following townlands; Coara Beg, 
Cooil, Feaghmaan, Chapeltown, Knightstown, Reenglass, Chapeltown, Portmagee, Doory, 
Knockeenawaddra, Ardcost, Renard & Caherciveen.

Pre Booking of seats is a requirement where there are deviations to the route.
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R37: The Glen - Ballinskelligs - Waterville - Caherciveen - 
Glenbeigh - Killorglin - Tralee

THE GLEN TO TRALEE

Departs Stops Thurs

The Glen Community Centre 09.15

Ballinskelligs Demand Responsive & Post Office 09.30

Waterville St Finian's Church 09.50

Caherciveen Community Centre & Fair Green 10.20

Glenbeigh Towers Hotel 10.50

Killorglin The Library 11.10

Tralee Manor West 11.30

Tralee Denny Street 11.35

TRALEE TO THE GLEN

Departs Stops Thurs

Tralee Denny Street 14.20 -

Tralee Manor West 14.30 15.40

Killorglin The Library - 16.05

Glenbeigh Towers Hotel - 16.25

Caherciveen Community Centre & Fair Green - 17.001

Waterville St Finian's Church - 17.10

Ballinskelligs Demand Responsive & Post Office - 17.30

The Glen Community Centre - 17.45

1 At 17.00 there is a conection to Local Link Kerry Bus to Portmagee & Valentia. 

This Service will be Door to Door where possible in the following townlands; Glen Community 
Centre, Ballinskelligs Post Office, St Finian’s Church Waterville, Community Centre 
Caherciveen, Kells, Library Place Killorglin. 

Pre Booking of seats is a requirement where there are deviations to the route.
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287b: Dromid - Ballinskelligs - Caherciveen

BALLINSKELLIGS TO CAHERCIVEEN

Departs Stops Mon & Wed

Ballinskelligs Community Centre - 14.50

Dromid Community Centre 09.05 15.25

Ballinskelligs Community Centre 09.30 -

Caherciveen Fair Green 10.201 15.50

1 At 10.20 in Fair Green there is a Local Link Kerry Bus connection onto Glenbeigh & Killorglin - 
there you can connect with BE 279A for Beaufort & Killarney 

This Service will be Door to Door where possible in the following townlands. Cappagh, 
Dromaragh, Kilmackerrin West, Tullig, Garryglass, Kineigh Cross, Emalaghmore, Dungeagan, 
Ballinskelligs, Kinard East, Kilurley, Cools, Sussagh, Fermoyle, Ballard, Laharn, The Glen, 
Boolakeel, Reen, Reenrua

Pre Booking of seats is a requirement where there are deviations to the route

CAHERCIVEEN TO DROMID

Departs Stops Mon & Wed

Caherciveen Fair Green 08.40 14.202

Dromid Community Centre 09.05 -

Ballinskelligs Community Centre 09.30 14.50

Dromid Community Centre - 15.25

2 At 14.05 a bus arrives into Caherciveen from Killarney, Beaufort, Killorglin & Glenbeigh.

This Service will be Door to Door where possible in the following townlands. 

Cappagh, Dromaragh, Kilmackerrin West, Tullig, Garryglass, Kineigh Cross, Emalaghmore, 
Dungeagan, Ballinskelligs, Kinard East, Kilurley, Cools, Sussagh, Fermoyle, Ballard, Laharn, The 
Glen, Boolakeel, Reen, Reenrua.

Pre Booking of seats is a requirement where there are deviations to the route.
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R38: Gleensk - Kells - Caherciveen - Friday Only

KELLS TO DEELIS

Departs Stops Fri

Kells West 09.30

Kells Station 09.45

Coulagh 09.55

Caherciveen Post Office 10.15

Return

Caherciveen Community Centre 12.45

Deelis Bridge Shop 13.05

This Service will be Door to Door where possible in the following townlands. Kells Bay, Kells 
West, Roads, Kells Post Office, Cahernane, Teeromoyle, Gortnagulla, Couloagh, Garrydine, 
Boulerdah, Gortnagree, Reacastle, Foilmore Church, Deelis Bridge Shop.

Pre Booking of seats where there are deviations to the route is a requirement.
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R42: Aghatubride - Caherciveen - Friday Only

TULLIG TO CAHERCIVEEN

Departs Stops Fri

Tullig 09.15

Killmakerrin 09.35

Aghatubride 09.45

Caherciveen Frank's Corner 10.00

Return

Caherviceen Frank's Corner 12.45

This Service will be Door to Door where possible in the following townlands. Tullig, 
Garryglass, Dromaragh, Kilmakerrin East, Standing Stone, Aghatubride, Direen, Kilcoman, 
Laharn, Caherciveen.

Pre Booking of seats where there are deviations to the route is a requirement.
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Local Link Kerry also provide the following Local Bus 
Services in the Iveragh Peninsula 

Route Day

S248 Dromid Area Every Thursday 

S245a Ballinskelligs Area Every Thursday 

S209 Glenbeigh Area Tuesday 

S246 The Glen Area Every Tuesday 

S244b Caherdaniel Area Once a month - Friday 

S244a Caherdaniel Area Once a month - Wednesday 

S231 Valenia, Portmagee to The Glen Thursday Evening - Seasonal

S241 Ballinskelligs, The Glen to Valentia Tuesday Evening - Seasonal 

For full details re Timetable of the above services please contact Local Link 
Kerry on 1890 528 528 or 066 7147002
Local Link Kerry also manage and co-ordinate the delivery of transport services 
on behalf of Caherciveen Community Hospital (Monday to Friday) & Valentia 
Community Hospital (Monday, Wednesday & Friday).



Information correct at time of print: September 2017


